 Results obtained with the Solana GBS Assay should be interpreted in conjunction with other laboratory and clinical 
data available to the clinician. 

EXPECTED VALUES 
Clinical performance of the Solana GBS assay with LIM and Carrot enrichment broths was established during a prospective 
study conducted from July 2017 to September 2017.  Seven hundred fifty-three (753) specimens collected from 
antepartum women between 35 to 37 weeks’ gestation at four distinct geographical sites across the United States, were 
tested.  The age range for these women was between 15 to 44 years old. The percentage of positive cases as determined 
by the Solana GBS assay during the study was 27.7% (208/752). 

CLINICAL PERFORMANCE 
Seven hundred fifty-three (753) specimens used for this study were collected from antepartum women between 35 to 37 
weeks gestation at four distinct geographical sites across the United States.  The age range for these women was between 
15 to 44 years old.  Specimens were inoculated into either LIM or Carrot broth (403 and 350 specimens, respectively) and

[...]

Post-incubation specimens were tested by both the Solana GBS Assay and bacterial 
culture.  One (1) specimen (0.2%) was invalid in the Solana GBS Assay when initially tested and upon repeat testing.  This 
specimen has been removed from additional analysis.  The table below is for the remaining seven hundred fifty-two (752) 
specimens. 

Sensitivity/Specificity of the Solana GBS Assay for GBS Compared to Bacterial Culture 

Broth Type N TP FP TN FN Sensitivity 
(95% CI) 

Specificity 
(95% CI) 

LIM 402 88 13 301 0 100 
(95.8 to 100) 

95.9 
(93.0 to 97.6) 

Carrot 350 97 10 243 0 100